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2022 CLASSIC TT SERIES DATES

Date Promoting Club District CTT Rep

Sunday 27th March ~ Wessex RC Southl Martyn Heritage-Owen
Friday 15th April Buxton CC Manchester Sue Bowler

Sunday 24th April Beacon RCC Midland Peter Rogers

Sunday 8th May Dumfries CC Scotland Dawn Sherrin

Sunday 29th May Border City Wheelers CC North Rob Bailey

Saturday 19th June London North DC London North Keith Dorling

MERLIN CYCLES CLASSIC SERIES OVERALL AWARDS
To be presented at Champions Night 2022(1st overall only)

1st Men's Category £100 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal
1st Women's Category £100 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal
1st Junior Category £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal
1st Veteran (Scratch) £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal
Ist Veteran (Target) £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal
1st Woman Veteran (Scratch) £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal
Ist Paracycling Category £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal
1st Team (of 3 across all Categories) £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal

Ist Road Bike (Men) £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque RTTC Medal
1st Road Bike (Women) £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque ~ RTTC Medal
1st Road Bike (Junior) £80 Cycling Time Trials Cheque ~ RTTC Medal

2nd & 3rd overall in each Category (apart from team) will receive a RTTC Medal.

POINTS

Points will be awarded on the basis of 60 points (in each category) for the winner down to 1 for sixtieth place in each event.
The winners will be the riders with the highest aggregate total of points from up to four events. If more than one rider
achieves the same number of points, then their 5th highest placing will be used to determine the winner. The Veteran
categories are open to both Men and Women. Women Veterans will receive an additional 8 years on Target Time. The
Veterans competitions will be run over the same distance as the Women’s competition. The competition for Paracyclist’s is
based on a “Factored Time” system.

See Page 224 of the 2022 Handbook for the competition conditions.
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Buxton Cycling Club / Sett Valley Cycles
Mountain Time Trial
https://buxtoncyclingclub.co.uk/mountain-time-trial/

Good Friday 15" April 2022

Course J8/3: Longnor - Flash- Winking Man — Longnor
(2 laps, except senior men/male espoirs on any bike — 3 laps)
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https://www.merlincycles.com/

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their
rules and regulations.

https://www.cyclingtimetrials.org.uk/

Organiser: Chris Lea, 12 Sheraton Way, Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 6FA,
01298 25642 / 07731 653019, chris.lea@buxtoncyclingclub.co.uk

Thank you: To all the riders for making the event a success.

Thank you to the following members and friends of Buxton CC, and all who offered their
support: Start timekeeper & assistant/pusher-off: Judith Soden & Mark Soden

Finish timekeeper & assistants: Tony Millington, Carl Braithwaite & Betty Braithwaite (runner)

Sign-in/out: Ann Haslam & Miles Haslam (also first aid)

Refreshments; Hilary Sharpe, Nick Sharpe, Helen Marchant
Signage: Sandy Strachan

Marshals: Longnor — Jon Batt & Miles Haslam, Steve Ingram & Nick Gregory, Dave Parker & Julie
Parker; Hollinsclough junction — Pat Holborn & Louise Glysen; Flash Bar — Michael Allcroft, Paul Birkin &
David Lewis; Winking Man — Rob Cummings & Andrew Smith; Hardings Booth — Neil Edge, Gill Kent &
Neil Pearsons; Roving Marshal - John Hibbs

CTT support and representatives: Stewart Smith (National Secretary) and Sue Bowler (Chair)

Thank you to St Bartholomew’s primary school, Longnor, for use of their facilities.
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https://www.merlincycles.com/
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Senior men/male espoirs

1t £30
2nd £25
3rd £20
Women

1st £30
2nd £25
3 £20

Veterans (actual)

15t £30
2nd £25
3rd £20

Paracyclists (factored)

1t £30
2nd £25
3rd £20

Junior/Juvenile (female)
1t £30

Junior/Juvenile (male)

15t £30
2nd £25
3rd £20

Junior/Juvenile (female)
15t £30

Junior/Juvenile (male)

18t £30
Women

1t £30
2nd £25
3d £20

Veterans (actual)

1t £30
2nd £25
3rd £20

Senior men/male espoirs

15t £30
2nd £25
3rd £20

Buxton CC Prizes:

Andy Nichols
David Fellows
James Lowden
Christina Wiejak
Amy Gornall
Keri Parton

Paul Pardoe
Nicholas Latimer
Sam Clark

Ben Watson

David Murphy
Martin Hailstone

Abbey Thompson

Patrick Casey

Maxwell Hereward

Bryn Lawrence

Any bike

Team Lifting Gear
Products/Cycles In Motion
Solihull CC

WattShop

Saint Piran

Pro-Noctis - Redchilli Bikes - Heidi

Kjeldsen
Team Boompods

Peterborough CC
Team Lifting Gear
Products/Cycles In Motion

Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles

Para-T
Liverpool Mercury CC
Chapeaul! Vive Le Velo

Team Lifting Gear
Products/Cycles In Motion
Green Jersey CC

Tactic Sport UK Race Team

Road bikes only

Sophie Heighton

Jacob Bradbury

Anna Weaver
Alison Dockney
Louisa Cooper

Richard Golding
Matt Buckley
Karl Moseley

Jude Taylor
Adam Kenway
Gerard Henry

Ferryhill Whs

Manchester Wheelers

Team Kirkley Cycles
Macclesfield Wheelers
Bournemouth Jubilee Whs

JCA Equipe Velo
Apus Peak RT
Bridgnorth Cycling Club

Team PB Performance
Team Brother UK
University of Warwick

1:24:33

1:25:19

1:25:44

1:04:18

1:06:28

1:12:02

57:48

58:54

59:43

53:02

57:58
1:05:01

1:24:09

56:53

58:56
59:24

1:20:07

1:14:52

1:09:31
1:09:37
1:16:42

1:04:58
1:09:36
1:09:43

56:31
57:26
59:27
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MEN
Finish
Position | Name Club / Team Time
1 Andy Nichols Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion 1:24:33
2 David Fellows Solihull CC 1:25:19
3 James Lowden WattShop 1:25:44
WOMEN
Finish
Position | Name Club / Team Time
1 Christina Wiejak Saint Piran 1:04:18
2 Amy Gornall Pro-Noctis - Redchilli Bikes - Heidi Kjeldsen 1:06:28
3 Keri Parton Team Boompods 1:12:02
VETS ON SCRATCH
Finish
Position | Name Club / Team Time
1 Paul Pardoe Peterborough CC 0:57:48
2 Nicholas Latimer Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion 0:58:54
3 Sam Clark Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles 0:59:43
VETS ON TARGET
Finish
Position | Name Club / Team Time +/-
1 Malcolm Smith Peterborough CC 1:03:10 -00:25
2 Andrew Hicklin Peak Road Club 1:03:34 -01:44
3 Gareth Williams Twickenham CC 1:04:04 -02:14
PARACYCLISTS
Finish Adj
Position Name Club / Team Time Time
1 Ben Watson Para-T 1:00:56 | 0:53:02
2 David Murphy Liverpool Mercury CC 1:01:20 | 0:57:58
3 Martin Hailstone Chapeau! Vive Le Velo 1:11:54 | 1:05:01
JUNIORS
Finish
Position Name Club / Team Time
1 Patrick Casey Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion 0:56:53
2 Maxwell Hereward Green Jersey CC 0:58:56
3 Bryn Lawrence Tactic Sport UK Race Team 0:59:24
ROAD BIKE JUNIORS
Finish
Position Name Club / Team Time
1 Jacob Bradbury Manchester Wheelers 1:14:52
2 Sophie Heighton Ferryhill Whs 1:20:07
ROAD BIKE WOMEN
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Finish
Position Name Club / Team Time
1 Anna Weaver Team Kirkley Cycles 1:09:31
2 Alison Dockney Macclesfield Wheelers 1:09:37
3 Louisa Cooper Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 1:16:42
ROAD BIKE MEN
Finish
Position Name Club / Team Time
1 Jude Taylor Team PB Performance 0:56:31
2 Adam Kenway Team Brother UK 0:57:26
3 Gerard Henry University of Warwick 0:59:27
FULL RESULTS
MEN
Finish
Position | Name Club / Team Time Lap1 Lap 2
1 Andy Nichols Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion 1:24:33 | 0:27:28 0:56:28
2 David Fellows Solihull CC 1:25:19 | 0:27:08 0:56:06
3 James Lowden WattShop 1:25:44 | 0:27:25 0:56:56
4 James Pittard Didcot Phoenix CC 1:29:40 | 0:29:36 0:59:43
5 Gavin McCloskey-Lambert | Manchester Wheelers 1:32:04 | 0:29:53 1:01:25
6 Luke Hind Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion 1:37:57 0:31:08 1:03:49
7 Bhima Bowden Macclesfield Wheelers 1:38:38 | 0:32:47 1:05:45
8 James Brayford Congleton CC 1:40:17 | 0:32:21 1:06:28
Alex Dalton Limitless Triathlon Coaching DNS DNS DNS
Andrew Kelly Limitless Triathlon Coaching DNS DNS DNS
Tom Rigby Croston Velo DNS A DNS A DNS A
Sam Shepherd Total Tri Training DNS A DNS A DNS A
WOMEN
Finish
Position | Name Club / Team Time Lap1
1 Christina Wiejak Saint Piran 1:04:18 | 0:30:57
2 Amy Gornall Pro-Noctis - Redchilli Bikes - Heidi Kjeldsen 1:06:28 | 0:32:59
3 Keri Parton Team Boompods 1:12:02 | 0:34:52
4 Jessica Denman Ilkeston Cycle Club 1:13:52 | 0:35:20
5 Liz Batt Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles 1:16:03 | 0:37:06
6 Hannah Wibberley Ilkeston Cycle Club 1:30:34 | 0:42:42
Sian Marsh Team Boompods DNS DNS
VETS ON SCRATCH
Finish
Position | Name Club / Team Time Lap1
1 Paul Pardoe Peterborough CC 0:57:48 | 0:28:58
2 Nicholas Latimer Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion 0:58:54 | 0:29:12
3 Sam Clark Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles 0:59:43 | 0:29:13
4 Matt Lawton Macclesfield Wheelers 1:02:02 | 0:30:17
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5 Malcolm Smith Peterborough CC 1:03:10 | 0:30:57
6 Andrew Hicklin Peak Road Club 1:03:34 | 0:31:08
7 Gareth Williams Twickenham CC 1:04:04 | 0:30:58
8 Philip Knupfer Manchester Bicycle Club 1:04:46 | 0:31:51
9 Jimmy Froggatt SKCC 1:05:19 | 0:32:12
10 Tim Phillips Team Catenary 1:05:22 | 0:32:02
11 Kevin Blades Bury Clarion CC 1:05:41 | 0:31:55
12 Thijs Geurts Macclesfield Wheelers 1:05:56 | 0:31:37
13 Simon Dighton Beacon Roads CC 1:06:36 | 0:32:47
14 lan Taylor Beacon Roads CC 1:10:36 | 0:34:15
15 John Hind Bolsover and District CC 1:12:42 | 0:35:14
16 Christian Fox Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion 1:13:01 | 0:35:11
17 Fred Wardle Macclesfield Wheelers 1:21:08 | 0:39:43
18 Alex Taylor Holmes Chapel Velo 1:41:18 | 0:48:08

Simon Smith TY Cycles DNS DNS

Daniel McParland Tri Preston DNS A DNS A

VETS ON TARGET
Finish
Position | Name Club / Team Time Lap1 +/-

1 Malcolm Smith Peterborough CC 1:03:10 | 0:30:57 -00:25
2 Andrew Hicklin Peak Road Club 1:03:34 | 0:31:08 -01:44
3 Gareth Williams Twickenham CC 1:04:04 | 0:30:58 -02:14
4 Paul Pardoe Peterborough CC 0:57:48 | 0:28:58 -02:24
5 Simon Dighton Beacon Roads CC 1:06:36 | 0:32:47 -03:51
6 Sam Clark Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles 0:59:43 | 0:29:13 -03:54
6 Nicholas Latimer Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion 0:58:54 | 0:29:12 -03:54
8 Jimmy Froggatt SKCC 1:05:19 | 0:32:12 -04:49
9 Tim Phillips Team Catenary 1:05:22 | 0:32:02 -05:19
10 Kevin Blades Bury Clarion CC 1:05:41 | 0:31:55 -06:04
11 Matt Lawton Macclesfield Wheelers 1:02:02 | 0:30:17 -06:38
12 Thijs Geurts Macclesfield Wheelers 1:05:56 | 0:31:37 -08:02
13 Philip Knupfer Manchester Bicycle Club 1:04:46 | 0:31:51 -08:33
14 Liz Batt Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles 1:16:03 | 0:37:06 -10:00
15 John Hind Bolsover and District CC 1:12:42 | 0:35:14 -10:25
16 lan Taylor Beacon Roads CC 1:10:36 | 0:34:15 -11:25
17 Fred Wardle Macclesfield Wheelers 1:21:08 | 0:39:43 -14:07
18 Christian Fox Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion 1:13:01 | 0:35:11 -14:16
19 Alex Taylor Holmes Chapel Velo 1:41:18 | 0:48:08 -43:50

Simon Smith TY Cycles DNS DNS

Daniel McParland Tri Preston DNS A DNS A

PARACYCLISTS
Finish
Position Name Club / Team Time Lap1 Adj Time

1 Ben Watson Para-T 1:00:56 | 0:30:02 0:53:02
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2 David Murphy Liverpool Mercury CC 1:01:20 | 0:30:38 0:57:58
3 Martin Hailstone Chapeau! Vive Le Velo 1:11:54 | 0:34:41 1:05:01
Simon Richardson TORQ Performance DNF 0:48:00 DNF
Graeme Church QN Racing DNS A DNS A DNS A
JUNIORS
Finish
Position Name Club / Team Time Lap1
1 Patrick Casey Team Lifting Gear Products/Cycles In Motion 0:56:53 | 0:28:05
2 Maxwell Hereward Green Jersey CC 0:58:56 | 0:29:01
3 Bryn Lawrence Tactic Sport UK Race Team 0:59:24 | 0:29:06
4 Abbey Thompson Stonham Barns Park — SYRT 1:24:09 | 0:40:58
ROAD BIKE JUNIORS
Finish
Position Name Club / Team Time Lap1
1 Jacob Bradbury Manchester Wheelers 1:14:52 | 0:34:39
2 Sophie Heighton Ferryhill Whs 1:20:07 | 0:39:38
ROAD BIKE WOMEN
Finish
Position Name Club / Team Time Lap1
1 Anna Weaver Team Kirkley Cycles 1:09:31 | 0:33:54
2 Alison Dockney Macclesfield Wheelers 1:09:37 | 0:34:34
3 Louisa Cooper Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 1:16:42 | 0:38:13
4 Sally Maitland Beeston Cycling Club 1:17:31 | 0:38:10
5 Hayley Moore Ilkeston Cycle Club 1:19:14 | 0:38:07
6 Catherine Hughes Ilkeston Cycle Club 1:20:22 | 0:39:23
7 Ruth Gamwell Macclesfield Wheelers 1:20:24 | 0:39:04
8 Tracy Gregory Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles 1:33:47 | 0:46:15
9 Caroline Heighton Ferryhill Whs 1:54:23 | 0:53:38
Joanna Blackburn High North Performance DNS A DNS A
Smudge Smith Ilkeston Cycle Club DNS A DNS A
ROAD BIKE MEN
Finish
Position Name Club / Team Time Lap1
1 Jude Taylor Team PB Performance 0:56:31 | 0:27:45
2 Adam Kenway Team Brother UK 0:57:26 | 0:28:23
3 Gerard Henry University of Warwick 0:59:27 | 0:29:09
4 James Foggensteiner Apus peak RT 0:59:36 | 0:29:25
5 Jonathan Fowles Tactic Sport UK Race Team 0:59:42 | 0:29:23
6 Joe Thorp Team HUUB 1:00:54 | 0:29:59
7 Luke Buswell Manchester Bicycle Club 1:00:56
8 Tarn Fynn Manchester Bicycle Club 1:01:08 | 0:30:36
9 Elliott Joseph Watford Velo Sport 1:01:37 | 0:30:52
10 Alex Whitmore Ratae RC 1:01:40 | 0:30:26
11 Daniel Stevens Liverpool Century RC 1:01:46 | 0:30:06
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12 James Haworth Brixton Cycles Club 1:02:38 | 0:30:41
13 Tristan Pilling University of Derby Cycling Club 1:02:39 | 0:30:57
14 Isaac Russell Team PB Performance 1:03:22 | 0:31:30
15 Ben Trotter Apus peak RT 1:03:27 | 0:30:41
16 Richard Golding JCA Equipe Velo 1:04:58 | 0:31:57
17 Shaun Hughes Macclesfield Wheelers 1:06:14 | 0:32:36
18 Oscar Smith Peterborough CC 1:06:33 | 0:32:35
19 Matt Buckley Apus peak RT 1:09:36 | 0:33:26
20 Karl Moseley Bridgnorth Cycling Club 1:09:43 | 0:34:03
21 James Pearce Solihull CC 1:09:59 | 0:35:30
22 James Russell Macclesfield Wheelers 1:11:24 | 0:35:15
23 Paul Attiwell Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles 1:12:17 | 0:35:17
24 Simon Holden Macclesfield Wheelers 1:14:17 | 0:35:12
24 John Keen Weaver Valley CC 1:14:17 | 0:36:11
26 Tony Grassby Peak Road Club 1:14:24 | 0:35:55
27 Andrew Grace Crewe Clarion Wheelers 1:17:45 | 0:37:54
28 Tony Donaldson Ilkeston Cycle Club 1:18:08 | 0:37:59
29 Howard Heighton Ferryhill Whs 1:25:15 | 0:40:43
30 Mervyn Sperry Coalville Whs 1:26:37 | 0:42:12

David Barry sportfagley DNF 0:55:08

Oliver Smyth University of Exeter Cycling Club DNF 0:32:20

Trevor Mayne

Birdwell Wheelers

DNS A DNS A

Carl Telford

Manchester Bicycle Club

DNS A DNS A

Chris Horswill

Solihull CC

DNS A DNS A




Prizes of five day stays at Hotel Milano Helvetia, Riccione, Italy, on their “Plus” package for cyclists, to
the winners of the women’s and men’s events, any bike: Christina Wiejak and Andy Nichols.

The Hotel Milano Helvetia also offers all entrants to the events on Good Friday a 10% reduction on the
cost of their stay (excluding extras like bike hire and bar bills)

Special Easter eggs prizes provided by Sett Valley Cycles, awarded to fastest male and female
juniors/juveniles: Patrick Casey and Sophie Heighton

Sponsors:

The Buxton CC Mountain Time Trial has again been sponsored by Hotel Milano Helvetia, Riccione in Italy
(www.hotelmilano.net), one of the area’s famous “Bike Hotels”.

The hotel has generously provided prizes of 2 five day stays at the hotel on their “Plus” package for cyclists,

During their stay, the package gives our winners bed, breakfast, evening meal and post-ride afternoon
buffet along with the assistance of a guide to show them the best local routes (with the hotel’s other
guests of course). The prizes don’t include air fares but many UK airports have budget routes to
destinations in north eastern Italy which allow easy transfers to the hotel by bus, train or taxi. Bike hire is
available at the hotel.

The Hotel Milano Helvetia has, in addition, offered a 10% reduction on the cost of their stay (excluding
extras like bike hire and bar bills, of course) to ALL ENTRANTS to the events on Good Friday.

Sponsored by _ L .
Special Easter egg prizes kindly provided by Sett Valley Cycles, sponsor of

SETT VAL!_E‘/ Buxton Cycling Club, supporting us in many ways. Sett Valley Cycles is a
CVCLES traditional bike shop with a professional workshop. It is situated in the heart of
= New Mills on the edge of the Peak District. See:

S yé http://www.settvalleycycles.co.uk/

Photography:

Visit Kimroy photography https://www.kimroy-photography.co.uk/ for rider and other photographs



http://www.settvalleycycles.co.uk/
https://www.kimroy-photography.co.uk/

CASH PRIZES FOR EACH EVENT

The awards below are for the following categories, Men, Women, Veteran (Scratch),

Veteran (Target), Junior, Paracyclist, Road Bike (Men), Road Bike (Women) & Road Bike (Junior).

Ist - £20 Cycling Time Trials Cheque
2nd - £15 Cycling Time Trials Cheque
3rd - £10 Cycling Time Trials Cheque

ERLIN

L E

Cycling
Time

Trials

www.cyclingtimetrials.org.uk

y@Cycling_T_T n /cyclingtimetrials [cyclingtimetrials



KIMROY

PHOTOGRAPHY
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Cycling Time Trials is a company limited by guarantee. Registered in England No. 4413282






